



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

WILLIAM S. SELLS, III,)	
)	
Defendant Below-)	No. 429, 2013
Appellant,)	
v.)	
)	
STATE OF DELAWARE,)	
)	
Plaintiff Below-)	
Appellee.)	

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR KENT COUNTY**

STATE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

John Williams
Deputy Attorney General
Department of Justice
102 West Water Street
Dover, DE 19904-6750
(302) 739-4211 (ext. 3285)
Bar I.D. # 365

DATE: January 6, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	
I. NO SEVERANCE OF DEFENDANTS WAS REQUIRED.....	10
II. THE STATE’S REVERSE <u>BATSON</u> CHALLENGE WAS PROPER.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	<u>Page</u>
<i>Barrow v. State</i> , 749 A.2d 1230 (Del. 2000)	19
<i>Bates v. State</i> , 386 A.2d 1139 (Del. 1978).....	10
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	19,20
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 559 A.2d 1234 (Del. 1989).....	10,14,15,18
<i>Burton v. State</i> , 149 A.2d 337 (Del. 1959).....	15
<i>Burton v. State</i> , 2007 WL 1417286 (Del. May 15, 2007)	19,20,22
<i>Dixon v. State</i> , 673 A.2d 1220 (Del. 1996).....	19
<i>Floudiotis v. State</i> , 726 A.2d 1196 (Del. 1999)	10,14
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 940 A.2d 1 (Del. 2007).....	19
<i>Lampkins v. State</i> , 465 A.2d 785 (Del. 1983)	16
<i>Manley v. State</i> , 709 A.2d 643 (Del. 1998).....	10,14,15
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 632 A.2d 1150 (Del. 1993).....	18
<i>Ortiz v. State</i> , 869 A.2d 285 (Del. 2005)	18
<i>Outten v. State</i> , 650 A.2d 1291 (Del. 1994).....	10,16
<i>Riley v. State</i> , 496 A.2d 997 (Del. 1985)	20
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 630 A.2d 1084 (Del. 1993)	10,22
<i>Roca v. E. I. DuPont DeNemours & Co.</i> , 842 A.2d 1238 (Del. 2004)	18

<i>Sexton v. State</i> , 397 A.2d 540 (Del. 1979).....	14
<i>Skinner v. State</i> , 575 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1998)	10
<i>Somerville v. State</i> , 703 A.2d 629 (Del. 1997).....	17
<i>State v. Anker</i> , 2005 WL 823750 (Del. Super. April 4, 2005)	16
<i>State v. Gibbs</i> , 2012 WL 5989364 (Del. Super. Nov. 30, 2012).....	16
<i>State v. Young</i> , 2013 WL 4046218 (Del. Super. July 31, 2013)	15
<i>Stevenson v. State</i> , 709 A.2d 619 (Del. 1998).....	10,15
<i>Sykes v. State</i> , 953 A.2d 261 (Del. 2008).....	18,19
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 2009 WL 597190 (Del. March 10, 2009).....	18
<i>Wonnum v. State</i> , 942 A.2d 569 (Del. 2007)	13,17
<i>Zafiro v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 534 (1993).....	15

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8(b)	14
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 14.....	15
11 Del. C. § 431(a).....	13,17
Del. Const. Art. I, § 7.....	18
